

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/17/2022 3:33 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 1011199

---

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THE ESTATE OF  
DANIEL ALEXANDER MCCARTNEY, *et al*,

Appellants

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a municipal corporation, located in  
Washington State,

Respondent

---

**PIERCE COUNTY'S \*CORRECTED\* ANSWER TO  
NATIONAL POLICE ASSOCIATION AMICUS CURIAE  
MEMORANDUM**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

By Daniel R. Hamilton,  
WSBA # 14658  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
930 Tacoma Ave S, Suite 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
253-798-7746

By Jana R. Hartman  
WSBA# 35524  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
930 Tacoma Ave S, Suite 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
253-798-7748

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. NPA’S MISCHARACTERIZATIONS AND OMISSIONS .....	1
III. ANALYSIS .....	3
A. NPA ALONE CITES RAP 13.4(b)(4) AND ALONE CLAIMS IT IS MET BECAUSE IT CLAIMS THIS COURT’S DISCRETIONARY IMMUNITY PRECEDENT SOMEHOW CAUSES “SOCIAL DISORDER” .....	3
B. REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND ABOLITION OF PROFESSIONAL RESCUER DOCTRINE ARE NEITHER ACKNOWLEDGED NOR MET .....	6
1. NO SHOWING RAP 13.4 REQUIREMENTS MET FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF PROFESSIONAL RESCUER DOCTRINE .	6
2. NO SHOWING THAT REQUIREMENTS FOR ABOLITION OF PROFESSIONAL RESCUER DOCTRINE ARE MET .....	8
3. NO SHOWING COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN APPLYING PROFESSIONAL RESCUER DOCTRINE.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 593, 613, 260 P.3d 857 (2011) .....	11
<i>Beaupre v. Pierce County</i> , 161 Wn.2d 568, 572, 166 P.3d 712 (2007) .....	10, 15
<i>Christensen v. Murphy</i> , 296 Or. 610, 678 P.2d 1210, 1218 (1984) .....	9
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. 2d 716, 728-730, 381 P.3d 32 (2016) .....	12
<i>Estate of McCartney by &amp; through McCartney v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 513 P.3d 119, 124-125 (2022).....	2, 15
<i>Farmer v. Austin</i> , 186 Wn.577, 583, 59 P.2d 379 (1936).....	5, 6
<i>Hansen v. City of Everett</i> , 93 Wn.App. 921, 924-25, 971 P.2d 111 (1999) .....	8
<i>In re Flippo</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1032, 380 P.3d 413, 414 (2016).....	5
<i>In re Matter of Mercer</i> , 108 Wn.2d 714, 720–21, 741 P.2d 559 (1987) .....	13
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 653, 466 P.2d 508 (1970) .....	13
<i>Keene v. Edie</i> , 131 Wn.2d 822, 831, 935 P.2d 588 (1997).....	12
<i>Loiland v. State</i> , 1 Wn.App.2d 861, 869, 407 P.3d 377 (2017), <i>rev. denied</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1013 (2018).....	15

<i>Long v. Odell</i> , 60 Wn.2d 151, 154, 372 P.2d 548 (1962).....	9
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007) .....	4
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn.2d 975, 981, 530 P.2d 254 (1975) ..	7, 11, 15
<i>Markoff v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 833, 840, 447 P.3d 577 (2019) .....	15
<i>Matter of Mines</i> , 186 Wn.2d 1001, 395 P.3d 997 (2016) .....	4
<i>McIver v. City of Spokane</i> , 182 Wn.App. 1034, *5 (2014).....	3
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 827 (1991).....	12
<i>Scott By &amp; Through Scott v. Pac. W. Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 499, 834 P.2d 6 (1992) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 742, 756, 399 P.3d 507 (2017)..	12
<i>State v. Kier</i> , 164 Wn.2d 798, 804, 194 P.3d 212 (2008) .....	13
<i>State v. Stalker</i> , 152 Wn.App. 805, 810–11, 219 P.3d 722 (2009) .....	13
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 577, 122 P.3d 903 (2005) .....	5
<i>State v. Xiong</i> , 164 Wn.2d 506, 191 P.3d 1278 (2008).....	4
<i>Stout v. Warren</i> , 176 Wn.2d 263, 279, 290 P.3d 972 (2012)...	11
<i>W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. P. NW Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 66, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014) .....	12

**Statutes**

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:62A-21 ..... 9  
RCW 41.26.281 ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Washington Appellate Practice Deskbook, 27-8 to 27-9 (Wash. State Bar Assoc. 1993 & Supp. 1998)..... 14

**Rules**

*CR 12(c)* ..... 1  
RAP 3.14 ..... 6  
RAP 13.4(b)..... 4  
RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 3, 4, 6  
RAP 13.4(c)(7) ..... 4
